AUTUMN VINTAGE
MOTOR CYCLE MEETING

ORGANISED BY THE V.M.C.C. LTD.

ROB SEWELL
A leading contender in the Post-War Class.

CADWELL PARR CIRCUIT

17th Oefbher 2"




2 3
Organised by the Vintage Motor Cycle Club Ltd. |
under the General Competition Rules of the A.C.U.
Permit No. Q511. BRECRLY No., 2 !
PROGRAMME
OFFICIALS
the A.C.U. : MR. T. CRABTREE
~—- V.M.G.C. : V. SMITH it
=G0 === V.M.CC.s J. WALTON I
Safety Officer : R.A. CORNFOOT ] 8.30 a.m. Scrutineering
Timekeeper ¢ J. CRAGGS |
Race Recorder . SALLY LANGDALI ! 10.0-11.30 a.m. Practice
Chief Scrutineer : J, BIRCH |
Chief Marshals i R. ALLEN and Lunch Break
H.E, GARRETT on the day
Clerk of the Course : TONY WILLMOTT ( 12.30 p.m. Racing
Secretary of the Meeting : MRS, NINA DEAN
Assistant Secretary : MRS. ANN MUNBIEY
Commentator HRR0 -] ) o
First Aid Personnel . ST. JOHN'S AMBULANCI o
BRIGADE
Starter : Py SMITH
Assistant Starter : MR. P. BEANEY
FLAG SIGNALS
National 1 Start
Red ¢ Stop, all riders
Black, with rider's number ¢ That rider to stop
Yellow (motionless) ¢ Danger, drive slowly
Yellow (waved) . Great danger, be prepared to
stop §
Yellow with red stripes : Danger, ol on track H
Green : Course clear 3
White : Ambulance on courne i
Chequered black and white :  Finish (
WARNING ‘1
MOTOR RACING IS DANGEROUS AND PERSONS ATTENDING

THE MEETING DO SO ENTIRELY AT THEIR OWN RISK

It is a condition of admission to the circuit that all persons having
any connection with the promotion and/or organisation and/or conduct
of the meeting (including the drivers and owners of vehicles and
passengers in vehicles) are absolved from all responsibility and liab-
ility whatsoever from negligence, or any accident causing loss, damage,
or personal injury to spectators or ticket holders, or to their goods or
vehicles,

—  —

We, the Vintage Motor Cycle Club, wish to express our grateful
(hanks to the Medical Officers and St. John's Ambulance Brigade,
A.C .U, Officials, Stewards, Marshals, and the many willing helpers
who glve us thelr services.,

Photographn Courtesy of Tony Harris. No. 47 Chris Chant, 1000cc Vincent outfit,
competing with [ield of Morgans.
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127
134
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139
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143
154
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165
170

LIST OF COMPETITORS

Solos

Alan Wright

Rob Sewell

Tony Harris
Roger Munsey
Stuart Crompton
David Whitehouse
Andy Ellis

John Armstrong
Norman Francis
Roy Coyle

Don Ellis

Derek Pollard
Nick Payton
Douglas Jones
Melvyn Hodgkins
Peter Miles

Peter Welch
Grahame Rhodes
Roy Shearwood
Carl Waters

Alan Lewis
Mike Saville
Raymond Staveley
Noel Allman

Dave Bates
Shane Lockley
Fred Ellis

Arthur Summerscales

Colin Heath
Duncan Hosie
Harry Long
Mark Gunson
David Hughes
Doug Stafford
Roger Moss

Andrew Walker
Robert Harris
Brian Denehy
Ken Kynman
Anthony Fair
Rodney Wright
Len Hunt
James Stone
John Farrar
Roy Harrison
Neville Weeks
Richard Adams

Croston
Loughborough
Hinckley
Groby
Scunthorpe
Kingswinford
Hemel Hempstond
Chippenham
Lincoln
London Colnoy
Aylonbury
Shoffield
London
Reoduwood
Clayhangor
Towcaenter
Borrownnh
Borrownsh
Flitwick
Coppull
Blinworth
Nowoent
Moorondn
Kinguwinford
Carnforth
Waddington
Hemel Homputond
South Kirby
Copthorne
Bristol
Godalming
Nettleham
Wrightington
Sileby
Croxton

Arnold
Weybridge
Wisbech

Hull
Stanmore
Blackpool
Colchester
Peterborough
South Croydon
Skelmersdale
Llanybyther
Alcester

172
*174
175
179
184
187
188
194
203
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
223
225
226
228
229
230
234
235
243
244
245
247
248
249
250
258
*276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
* 68
*108

Martin Russell
Alistair Hillaby
Stephen Mulkerrin
Tony Sutton
David Woolsey
Ian Whitehead
Stephen Walls
Ian Alexander
Neil Allman
Denys Wright
Lloyd Watson
Steve Hicks
Richard Naylor
Stephen Staveley
Mike Wherlock
Neil McDonald
Stephen Worth
Colin Brooks
Mick Bee

Adrian Rhodes
Bill Thomas
Dale Wilkinson
Richard Ginger
Roy Wilks
George Rivis
Gerry Richardson
Alan Wilkinson
Marc Fontenoy
David Smith
Doug Heaton
Fraser Buchanan
Brian Walker
John Parker
Frank Dolman
Anthony Webb
Rory Sheehan
David Barnes
Paul Davis
Jonathan Davis
John Elliott
Keith Becker
Dave Sells

Basil Chilvers
Trevor Pritchard
Robin Bennett
Ian Single

John Ruth

Steve Hughes

* Entrants - see page 6.

Blackpool
Chorley
Westoning
Ardleigh

West Mersea
Harefield
Wheaton Aston
Atherstone
Kingswinford
Preston
Redruth
Broadway
Chesterfield
Doncaster
Walton-on-Thames
Colchester
Birstall

March
Grimsby
Derby
Northwood
Warsop
Berkhamsted
Tiptree
Kirkbymoorside
Lincoln
Worksop
London

Hemel Hempstead
Andover
Colchester
Arnold
Burton-on-Trent
Cambridge
Doncaster
Chippenham
Anlaby

West Mersea
West Mersea
Pulborough
Dunton
Preston

March

Lydham
Staines

Milton Keynes
Chelmsford
Chorley




Entrants
17 David Whitehouse Kingswinford
22 John Armstrong Bristol

68 John Ruth Chelmsford
108 Steve Hughes Chorley
174 Alistair Hillaby  Chorley
276 Rory Sheehan Bristol

Three-Wheelers
Peter Wilkinson/Stewart Travis
Tony Regan/Caroline Faiers

Rosemary Wilkinson/Stephanie Wilkinson

Steve Hughes/Chas Reynolds
Lewis Dawson/lan Hoskin

David Tunstall/Gary Davies
Eric Swan/John Burroughs
Roger Kershaw/Nicky Kershaw
Howard Chivrall/Ronald Manson
Cliff Dearden/Roger Gay

Bill Tuer/Maggie Tuer

Charles Pilbeam/Bernard Blower
Dave Hodgson/Chris Lomax
Trevor Shakespeare/Melvyn Hodgkins
Mike Hamblin/Wally Brammer

Phil Davies/Kath Ellis

lan Rattray/Steven Vines
Alan McLachlan/Keith Charlton
John Ruth/Mick Roe

John Hargreaves/David Tuley
Colin Dally/Val Hughes

David Caroline/Eric Hooker
Roger Gay/Annette Gay
Dennis Rogers/Paul Rogers
Phil Kennedy/John Blower

(Harry Whitehouse)

(L. & D. Motors)

(Newcombe Bros.
Motorcycles)

(Road & Competition
Equip.)

(Road & Competition
Equip.)

(L. & D. Motors)

Chilwell

Cole

Chilwell
Chorley
Chesterfield
Hucknall
Middlesborough
Market Harborough
Wellingborough
Doncaster
Liverpool
Halifax
Bradford
Walsall Wood
Lincoln

Rubery

Market Harborough
Wolverhampton
Chelmsford

Swinton

Preston

Warlingham

Trowell
Thorneywood
Redditch

RACE 1

Solo Motorcycles Standard

7

EVENTS 1 & 2

Unlimited up to 1956 6 Laps
(clutch start) (staggered start)
27  Don Ellis Rudge 500cc 1937
31 Doug Jones Triumph 650cc 1951
40 Peter Welch Rudge 499cc 1933
44 Roy Shearwood B.S.A. 500cc 1952
68 John Ruth Norton 600cc 1955
90 Duncan Hosie Norton 600cc 1955
98 Harry Long B.S.A. 500cc 1952
108 Steve Hughes B.S.A. 500cc 1954
143 Len Hunt Triumph 498cc 1951
161 Roy Harrison Ariel 497cc 1952
174  Alistair Hillaby Triumph 650cc 1955
206 John Hargreaves B.S.A. 350cc 1953
211  Denys Wright Norton 490cc 1951
229 Roy Wilks B.S.A. 500cc 1948
277 David Barnes Triumph 500cc 1954
279 Jonathan Davis Triumph 650cc 1953
281  Keith Becker Velocette 500cc 1956
283 Basil Chilvers Matchless 350cc 1939
286 Ian Single B.S.A. 350cc 1952

20 second delay

Solo Motorcycles Vintage Unlimited up to 1930

(push start)
41  Grahame Rhodes Velocette 360cc
48  Alan Lewis Norton 490cc
69 Ray Staveley Rudge 500cc
70  Noel Allman Scott 598cc
89 Colin Heath Scott 596cc
115  Roger Moss Scott 625¢cc
217  Neil MeDonald Velocette 350cc
249  John Parker Norton 490cc
250 Frank Dolman Scott 500cc
1st 2nd 3rd_  4th 5th
6th Tth 8th_ oth 10th
Winner's Time Speed
IFastest Lap No. Speed Time

1930
1930
1930
1929
1929
1930
1930
1929
1930




EVENT 3

6 Laps
249cc 1954
250ce 1937
250cc 1951
250cc 1945
260cc 1935
248cc 1937
198cc 1956
250ce 1936
250cc 1935
250ce 1936
250cce 1939
248ce 1939
250cc 1937
250ce 1955
248cc 1938
260ce 1936
260ce 1937
250ce 1937
250cc 1949

8

RACE 2 Solo Motorcycles 250cc up to 1956
5 Tony Harris N.S.U.

14  Stuart Crompton Velocette

17 David Whitehouse Velocette

28 Derek Pollard Triumph

40 Peter Welch Rudge

41 Grahame Rhodes Velocette

44 Roy Shearwood Tiger Cub

69 Ray Staveley Rudge

85 Arthur Summerscales Rudge

104 Trevor Shakespeare Red Panther

127  Andrew Walker B.S.A.

137 Ken Kynman Velocette

143 Len Hunt Triumph

154 James Stone Excelsior Talisman

165 Neville Weeks Cotton

179 Tony Sutton A.J.S.

220 Mick Bee Triumph

258 Anthony Webb Triumph

280 John Elliott Velocette

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1 5th

6th th #th 9th 10th

Winner's Time Speed

Speed Time

RACE 3

10
14
16
19
20
24
28
29
42

55

57

61

Ist
6th

Winners' Time

Three-Wheelers Unlimited up to 1956

9
EVENT 7

Heat 1 - First 8 to Final gl
%Eféi’i,!fiﬁ‘iiii?;‘ Triumph 650cc 1950
%gz:}glir?:g;a!}fers Ariel 540ce 1949
(Stephente Wilkinson  Velocette 498cc 1939
%(SIt:apr}l]:: Ii{:ygnhoelZs Norton 600cc 1954
%:: ilioIs);K]son Triumph 650cc 1954
%g:;';dngt?:stan jlSlocette 560cc 1939
%?g;l(il SBwlfrl‘lrr:)ughs Triumph 650cc 1954
(PatiblerKassnan Triumph 650cc 1953
(Melvyn Hodgking. . Panther 600cc 1939
%ﬁfﬁ?h Fitatiton BaSpA. 650cc 1955
%g;f‘l,rildl‘{;x;%‘er;aves Royal Enfield 700cc 1954
&?21? f?:;h Norton 680cc 1947
%\ngi";h?;}l)leys BS.A. 650cc 1953

2nd 3rd_ 4th 5th
Tth 8th 9th 10th
Speed
est Lap No. Speed Time
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RACE 4 Solo Motorcycles 251cc to 350cc
up to 1956

3 Alan Wright Ariel

17  David Whitehouse Velocette

23 Norman Francis Norton

24 Roy Coyle Norton

39 Peter Miles Velocette

41  Grahame Rhodes Velocette

44 Roy Shearwood B.S.A.

78 Shane Lockley Norton

85 Arthur Summerscales
99 Mark Gunson

141 Rodney Wright
175 Stephen Mulkerrin
179  Tony Sutton

187 lan Whitehead

188 Stephen Walls

O.K. Supreme
Norton

Norton
BESLA .
A.J.S.
New Imperial
B.S.A.

203  Neil Allman Norton
206 John Hargreaves BES.A.
212 Lloyd Watson Velocette
214  Richard Naylor BiS , Ax
217 Neil McDonald Velocette
219  Colin Brooks B.S.A.
220 Mick Bee Velocette
223 Adrian Rhodes Velocette
230  George Rivis Douglas
234 Gerry Richardson Velocette
244 David Smith Velocette
253  Richard Ginger Velocette
283  Basil Chilvers Matchless
286 Ian Single B.S.A.
Reserve:

98 Harry Long Velocette
68  John Ruth B.S.A.
1st gesonde o aagasrd 4th
6th _ Tth 8th 9th.
Winner!s Time '~ s ilizSpeed

Fastest Lap No. Speed l

EVENT 4

6 Laps
350ce 1936
350ce 1939
348cc 1955
350ce 1956
348cce 1939
348cc 1937
350cec 1950
350ce 1949
346cc 1936
350ce 1956
348cc 1956
350ce 1956
350ce 1939
350ce 1935
350ce 1953
348ce 1947
350cc 1953
348ce 1935
350ce 1951
350cc 1930
349ce 1947
350ce 1937
348ce 1934
350ce 1950
348ce 1955
350ce 1952
349cc 1952
350cc 1939
350ce 1952
350ce 1956
350ce 1956

S5th
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RACE 5 Solo Motorcycles Unlimited up to 1944 EVENT 5
Club Championship 6 Laps
3 Alan Wright Ariel 350cc 1936
14  Stuart Crompton Velocette 250cc 1937
23 Norman Francis Norton 498cc 1939
27 Don Ellis Rudge 500cc 1937
28 Derek Pollard Triumph 500cc 1939
39  Peter Miles Velocette 348cc 1939
40  Peter Welch Rudge 499cc 1933
41  Grahame Rhodes Velocette 348cc 1937
48 Alan Lewis Triumph 498cc 1939
54 Mike Saville Ariel 575cc 1938
70  Noel Allman Scott 598cc 1929
78  Shane Lockley Norton 490cc 1939
80 Fred Ellis B.S.A. 496cc 1938
89  Colin Heath Scott 596cc 1935
104 Trevor Shakespeare Red Panther 250cc 1936
110  David Hughes Ariel 539%cc 1937
113  Doug Stafford Vincent 499cc 1937
115 Roger Moss Scott 625cc 1930
134 Robert Harris B.S.A. 537ce 1939
136  Brian Denehy Norton 490cc 1937
137 Ken Kynman Norton 498cc 1937
139 Anthony Fair Rudge 500cc 1937
158  John Farrar Scott 620cc 1935
161 Roy Harrison Ariel 580cc 1938
170  Richard Adams Velocette 490cc 1937
194 Ian Alexander Vincent 498cc 1936
212 Lloyd Watson Ariel 500cc 1938
223  Adrian Rhodes Velocette 348cc 1934
248  Brian Walker B.S.A. 500cc 1939
283  Basil Chilvers Matchless 350cc 1939
Reserves:
127  Andrew Walker B.S.A. 250ce 1939
165 Neville Weeks Cotton 248cc 1938
217  Neil McDonald Velocette 350ce 1930
179 Tony Sutton Matchless 350cc 1939
220 Mick Bee Velocette 350cc 1937
Ist 2nd__ drdi iy = 4th 5th
6th 7th 8h  9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time
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RACE 6 Solo Motorcycles Unlimited 1945-1956 EVENT 6 RACE 7 Solo Motorcycles Unlimited 1945-1956 EVENT 6
Club Championship 4 Laps Club Championship 4 Laps
Heat 1 - First 15 to Final Heat 2 - First 15 to Final
5 Tony Harris Norton 648cc 1956 3 Alan Wright Norton 490cc 1955
8 Roger Munsey Norton 499cc 1953 i 4 Rob Sewell Norton T45cc 1955
22 John Armstrong Norton 499cc 1956 { 19  Andy Ellis Triumph 498cc 1954
24 Roy Coyle Triumph 650cc 1956 30  Nick Payton Velocette 500cc 1956
28 Derek Pollard Norton 650cc 1956 38 Melvyn Hodgkins B.S.A. 650cc 1956
31 Doug Jones Triumph 750cc 1956 68  John Ruth Norton 600cc 1955
47  Carl Waters Triumph 650cc 1952 78  Shane Lockley Norton 490cc 1956
69 Ray Staveley Triumph 650cc 1955 & ) 80 Fred Ellis Triumph 650ce 1954
72 Dave Bates Triumph 650ce 1954 90 Duncan Hosie Norton 600cc 1955
85 Arthur Summerscales O.K. Supreme 346cc 1936 |
99 Mark Gunson Norton 500cc 1953 ) 131  Colin Dally Norton 597cc 1956
108 Steve Hughes B.S.A. 500cc 1954 141  Rodney Wright Norton 497cc 1954
115 Roger Moss Norton 500cc 1955 143  Len Hunt Triumph 498cc 1951
154 James Stone Excelsior 250cc 1955 175  Stephen Mulkerrin B.S.A. 650ce 1956
161 Roy Harrison Ariel 497cc 1952 184  David Woolsey Triumph 498cc 1949
il 174  Alistair Hillaby Triumph 650cc 1954 203  Neil Allman Norton 348cc 1947
IS 188  Stephen Walls B.S.A. 350ce 1950 215  Stephen Staveley Triumph 650cc 1950
194 Ian Alexander Vincent 499cc 1950 217  Neil McDonald Velocette 500cc 1956
| 211  Denys Wright Norton 490cc 1951 219 Colin Brooks B.S.A. 348ce 1947
7% 213  Steve Hicks Norton 497cc 1955 225 Bill Thomas Vincent 998cc 1950
214 Richard Naylor B.S.A. 350ce 1951 226  Dale Wilkinson B S A% 500cc 1954
216  Mike Wherlock Norton 497ce 1956 229 Roy Wilks B.SLA. 500cc 1948
218 Stephen Worth Triumph 650cc 1952 230 George Rivis Douglas 350ce 1950
228 Richard Ginger Velocette 349cc 1952 235  Alan Wilkinson B.S.A. 500cc 1956
243 Marc Fontenoy Velocette 500cc 1956 247  Fraser Buchanan B.M.W. 490cc 1954
245 Doug Heaton Velocette 500ce 1956 278  Paul Davis Triumph 500cc 1947
248  Brian Walker Velocette 500ce 1956 279  Jonathan Davis Triumph 650cc 1953
276  Rory Sheehan Triumph 650ce 1954 281  Keith Becker Velocette 500cc 1956
284 Trevor Pritchard Triumph 500ce 1954 282 Dave Sells Triumph 500cc 1956
286 Ian Single BIS.A. 350cc 1952 285 Robin Bennett Norton 497cc 1956
Reserves for Heats 1 & 2:
98 Harry Long B.S.A. 500ce 1952 )
| 172  Martin Russell Triumph 650cc 1955
1st 2nd 3rd 4th Bthi = "« 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th (00 8th 9th ~_10th o ; 6th 7th 8th  9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Ty Speed Time FFastest Lap No. Speed Time




Fléi‘CE 8 Three-Wheelers Unlimited up to 1956 EVENT 7
4 Laps
Heat 2 - First 8 to Final
3 {Ronsla Manson Morgan 1008 1933
3% %gl.iffg():: o Morgan 1172cc 1935
34 %ﬁ;};;i‘:e;uer Morgan 1100ce 1932
) %gsha:lzsloalé?eam Morgan 1172cc 1938
it %E:Z?s l'igingas:n Morgan 1172cc 1935
43 %xgleyﬂ;gl;}:;r Manx Norton 499cc 1952
5L (emherive Rilis Vincent 998cc 1948
% %Isirelpﬁggr;{nes Morgan 1172cc 1935
o %ﬁnsgggfk Vincent 998ce 1949
L %g::ze H%Zﬂoel;ne Morgan 1200cc 1928
3 %iﬁﬁ?ﬁ:‘ts“gay Morgan 1172ce 1940
73 %5:\Tilio§g§:rs Morgan 1172cc 1949
8¢ %ggﬁlnxglr:;e;y Morgan 990cc 1933
1st 2nd 3rd ath 5th
6th  Tth 8th_ 9th 10th
Winners' Time Speed »
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

RACE 9 Solo Motorcycles 351cc to 500cc EVENT 8
up to 1956 6 Laps
Club Championship
3 Alan Wright Norton 490cc 1955
8 Roger Munsey Norton 499ce . 1953
17  David Whitehouse Norton 500cc 1955
19 Andy Ellis Triumph 498cc 1954
22 John Armstrong Norton 499cc 1956
23 Norman Francis Norton 498cc 1947
30 Nick Payton Velocette 500cc 1956
78  Shane Lockley Norton 490cc 1956
89  Colin Heath Scott 498cc 1946
99 Mark Gunson Norton 500cc 1953
104 Trevor Shakespeare Triumph 500cc 1949
115 Roger Moss Norton 500cc 1955
131  Colin Dally Norton 490cc 1954
141  Rodney Wright Norton 497cc 1954
143 Len Hunt Triumph 498cc 1951
161 Roy Harrison Ariel 497cc 1952
184 David Woolsey Triumph 498cc 1949
194 lan Alexander Vincent 499cc 1950
213  Steve Hicks Norton 497cc 1955
215 Stephen Staveley B.S.A. 500cc 1954
216  Mike Wherlock Norton 497cc 1956
217  Neil McDonald Velocette 500cc 1956
226  Dale Wilkinson B.SLA. 500cc 1954
219 Roy Wilks B.S.A. 500cc 1948
235  Alan Wilkinson B:S.A. 500cc 1956
243 Marc Fontenoy Velocette 500cc 1956
245 Doug Heaton Velocette 500cc 1956
247  Fraser Buchanan B.M.W. 490cc 1954
278  Paul Davis Triumph 500ce 1947
282 Dave Sells Triumph 500cc 1956
Reserves:
281  Keith Becker Velocette 500cc 1956
248 Brian Walker Velocette 500cc 1956
211 Denys Wright Norton 490cc 1951
108 Steve Hughes B.S.A. 500cc 1954
284 Trevor Pritchard Triumph 500cc 1954
172 Martin Russell Norton 490cc 1955
98 Harry Long B.S.A. 500cc 1952
285 Robin Bennett Norton 497cc 1956
Ist_ 2nd Srdb e 4th 5th
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
I'astest Lap No. Speed Time

15




EVENTS 1 ¢ 2

6 Laps
500cc 1937
650ce 1951
499cc 1933
500cc 1952
600ce 1955
600cc 1955
500cc 1952
500cc 1954
498cc 1951
497ce 1952
650ce 1955
350ce 1953
490cc 1951
500cc 1948
500cc 1954
650cc 1953
500cc 1956
350cc 1939
350cc 1952

360ce
490cc
500ce
498cc
H596ce
625¢ce
350ce
490cc
500ce

S5th

Time

_10th_
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RACE 10 Solo Motorcycles Standard
Unlimited up to 1956
(clutch start) (staggered start)

27 Don Ellis Rudge
31 Doug Jones Triumph
40 Peter Welch Rudge
44 Roy Shearwood B.S.A.
68 John Ruth Norton
90 Duncan Hosie Norton
98 Harry Long B.S.A.
108 Steve Hughes BiS.A.
143 Len Hunt Triumph
161 Roy Harrison Ariel
174  Alistair Hillaby Triumph
206 John Hargreaves BES.A.
211  Denys Wright Norton
229 Roy Wilks B.S.A.
277 David Barnes Triumph
279  Jonathan Davis Triumph
281 Keith Becker Velocette
283 Basil Chilvers Matchless
286 Ian Single B.S.A.

20 second delay

Solo Motorcycles Vintage Unlimited up to 1930
(push start)

41 Grahame Rhodes Velocette
48 Alan Lewis Norton
69 Ray Staveley Rudge
70  Noel Allman Scott
89  Colin Heath Scott
115 Roger Moss Scott
217  Neil McDonald Velocette
249  John Parker Norton
250 Frank Dolman Scott
1st 2nd 3rd 4th
6th Tth 8th 9th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed

1930
1930
1930
1929
1929
1930
1930
1929
1930

17

RACE 11 Solo Motorcycles 250cc up to 1956 EVENT 3
6 Laps

5 Tony Harris N.S.U. 249cc 1954
14  Stuart Crompton Velocette 250cec . 1937
17  David Whitehouse Velocette 250cc 1951
28 Derek Pollard Triumph 250cc 1945
40 Peter Welch Rudge 250cc 1935
41 Grahame Rhodes Velocette 248cc 1937
44  Roy Shearwood Tiger Cub 198cc 1956
68 John Ruth Rudge 250cc 1938
69 Ray Staveley Rudge 250cc 1936
85  Arthur Summerscales Rudge 250cec 1935
104  Trevor Shakespeare Red Panther 250cc 1936
127 Andrew Walker B.S.A. 250cc 1939
137 Ken Kynman Velocette 248cc 1939
143  Len Hunt Triumph 250ce 1937
154 James Stone Excelsior Talisman 250cec 1955
165 Neville Weeks Cotton 248cc 1938
179  Tony Sutton A.J.S. 250cc 1936
220 Mick Bee Triumph 250ce 1937
258 Anthony Webb Triumph 250cc 1937
280 John Elliott Velocette 250cc 1949
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th 7th 8th i 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
FFastest Lap No. Speed Time
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RACE 12 . Solo Motorcycles 251cc to 350cc
up to 1956
3 Alan Wright Ariel
17 David Whitehouse Velocette
23 Norman Francis Norton
24 Roy Coyle Norton
39 Peter Miles Velocette
41  Grahame Rhodes Velocette
44 Roy Shearwood B.S.A.
78 Shane Lockley Norton
85 Arthur Summerscales 0O.K. Supreme
99 Mark Gunson Norton
141 Rodney Wright Norton
175  Stephen Mulkerrin B.S.A.
179 Tony Sutton A.J.S.
187 lan Whitehead New Imperial
188 Stephen Walls B.S.A.
203  Neil Allman Norton
206 John Hargreaves B.S.A.
212 Lloyd Watson Velocette
214 Richard Naylor B.S.A.
217  Neil McDonald Velocette
219  Colin Brooks B.S.A.
220 Mick Bee Velocette
223  Adrian Rhodes Velocette
230 George Rivis Douglas
234 Gerry Richardson Velocette
244 David Smith Velocette
253 Richard Ginger Velocette
283  Basil Chilvers Matchless
286 lan Single B.S.A.
Reserve:
98 Harry Long Velocette
68 John Ruth Bi.S.A.
1st 2nd 3rd dth
6th Tth 8th 9th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed »

EVENT 4
6 Laps

350ce 1936
350cc 1939
348cc 1955
350cc 1956
348cc 1939
348cc 1937
350cc 1950
350cc 1949
346cc 1936
350ce 1956
348cc 1956
350cc 1956
350cc 1939
350cc 1935
350cc 1953
348cc 1947
' 350cc 1953
348cc 1935
350ce 1951
350ce 1930
349ce 1947
350ce 1937
348cc 1934
350ce 1950
348cce 1955
350ce 1952
349¢cc 1952
350ce 1939
350ce 1952
350ce 1956
350ce 1956

5th

10th

Time

RACE

3 Alan Wright

14  Stuart Crompton
23 Norman Francis
27 Don Ellis

28 Derek Pollard
39  Peter Miles

40  Peter Welch

41  Grahame Rhodes
48 Alan Lewis

54 Mike Saville

70 Noel Allman

78  Shane Lockley
80 Fred Ellis

89  Colin Heath
104 Trevor Shakespeare
110  David Hughes
113  Doug Stafford
115 Roger Moss
134 Robert Harris
136  Brian Denehy
137 Ken Kynman
139  Anthony Fair
158  John Farrar
161 Roy Harrison
170  Richard Adams
194 = lan Alexander
212 Lloyd Watson
223  Adrian Rhodes
248  Brian Walker
283  Basil Chilvers
Reserves:
127  Andrew Walker
165 Neville Weeks
217  Neil McDonald
179  Tony Sutton
220  Mick Bee
st 2nd 3rd
6th 7th 8th

13 Solo Motorcycles Unlimited up to 1944
Club Championship

Winner's Time

I'astest Lap No.

Speed

Speed

19

EVENT 5

6 Laps
Ariel 350cc 1936
Velocette 250ce 1937
Norton 498cc 1939
Rudge 500cc 1937
Triumph 500cc 1939
Velocette 348ce 1939
Rudge 499cc 1933
Velocette 348cce 1937
Triumph 498cc 1939
Ariel 575cc 1938
Scott 598cc 1929
Norton 490cc 1939
B.S.A. 496cc 1938
Scott 596cc 1935
Red Panther 250cc 1936
Ariel 53%c 1937
Vincent 499cc 1937
Scott 625cc 1930
B.S.A. 537cc. 1939
Norton 490cc 1937
Norton 498cc 1937
Rudge 500cc 1937
Scott 620cc 1935
Ariel 580cc 1938
Velocette 490cc 1937
Vincent 498cc 1936
Ariel 500cc 1938
Velocette 348cc 1934
BiiS', A. 500cc 1939
Matchless 350ce 1939
B.S.A. 250ce 1939
Cotton 248cc 1938
Velocette 350ce 1930
Matchless 350cc 1939
Velocette 350cc 1937

4th 5th
9th 10th
Time
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RACE 14

16 riders - first 8 from Races 3 and 8

No. Riders No.
SEIE e
( (
( (
( (
FURAG .
G (
et i g
( (
ST S
( (
( (
( (
i ¢ .G
( (
el o . (
(
1st 2nd 3rd 4th
6th  7th _ 8h__ 9th iy
Winners' Time Speed

Fastest Lap No. ~ Speed

Three-Wheeler Unlimited up to 1956
Club Championship FINAL

EVENT 7
6 Laps

Riders

Sth

10th

Time

RACE 15

Post-War Unlimited 1945-1956
Club Championship FINAL

30 riders - first 15 from Races 6 and 7

21
EVENT 6
6 Laps

No. Rider No. Rider
st 2nd 3rd_ 4th 5th
6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed

Fastest Lap No. Speed Time




I

10th

I222ACE 16 Three-Wheeler Consolation Race
(time permitting)

1st 2nd 3rd 4th

6th th 8th 9th

Winners' Time Speed

Fastest Lap No. Speed

Time

EVENT 10
4 Laps

Sth

The Wright brothers, Alan and Rodney, seen here
in pensive mood prior to the Post-War Final
at Cadwell on 18th September.

23




lzk‘i\CE 17 Solo Consolation Race EVENT 9

(time permitting) 4 Laps

i

I

|

f

|

i

|

|

! 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Sth

6th Tth 8th 9th 10th

‘ Winner's Time Speed

‘iv Fastest Lap No. ¢ Speed 10 (L P

i Typed printed by Barbara Daykin, 4 Pitt Street, Gloucester




